
SID.RI FFS: <=>her i ffs may purchase sunpli es f or County 
Jail without obtai ning a requisition f r om 
the Uounty Cour t, but i t i s necessary each 
order be cer tif i ed by t~e Accounting Off i cer. 

September 9 , 1 9 36. 

I a-- -
1'/ F i LED 

Mr· Phil · G. Deuaer, Sherif'f 
Saint Louis County 

J () 
()v IJ Clayton, Mis souri 

Dear Sir: 

This will acknowledge rece1pt o~ your letter 
requesting an official opinion under date o~ AugU8t 
31, 1936, which reads as followsa 

"I desire to ascertain whether I 
may purchase my own office aupnlies 
and supplies and mat erial s ~or tbe 
County Jail and legally have such 
purchases allowed by the County 
Court, or nnetbor I must make requi­
sition f or such suppl i es and materials 
to the County Court through the re­
gular channel s set up by virtue of 
seetiona 9 to 21, both inclusive of 
the Budget La1r. 

"Your opinion on this matter will be 
sincerel y appreciated." 

\7e are enclos 1.ng a copy of a.n opinion rendered 
by t~s office to Mr . A. R. Gibson, Sheriff, Putnam 
County, under date of February 17, 1936, hold ing that 
"the Sheriff baa tho authority to purchase the neeea­
sarry supplies for the County Jail and he needs no 
authorization or order from tho County Court so to do . " 

Supplementing this opinion, we refer you to the 
f ollowing section of the Budget Law. Section 19, Laws 
ot Mi s souri, 1933, P• 350, provides in part: 

"-~ .~ ..;~ -*Contracts which provide that 
the person contract i ng with the county 
shall during the terms of the eon-
tract, furni sh to the county at the 
price ther e in specified the supplies, 

.. -- ..... 
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materials. equipment or services 
other than personal therein de­
scribed, in such quantities as may 
be required, and from time to time 
as ordered by the officer in charge 
of purchasing during the term of tile 
contract, need not bear the certiti• · 
cation o~ the accounting officer 
as herein provided; but all orders 
f or such supplies, materials, equiP­
ment, or services other than per­
sonal shall bear such eert11"1cation. 
·=· , .. -!r * •" 

Section 20, Laws of Ulssouri, 1933, P• 351, provi des 
in parts 

"* * ·~ *Any of ficer purchasing any 
supplies, materials or equipmsnt 
shall be liabla perso.nally and on 
his bond for the amount of any obli­
gati on he may incur against tbe 
county without first securing tbe 
proper eert i.f'iea te from tlw account­
ing officer. -i~ ~~ ~~- *•" 

Section 21, Laws of IUssouri, 1933, P• 351, provides 
in paris 

"* ~ * *Wherever the t erm 'account­
ing officer' shall a~pear, it ehall 
be deemed to mean the county clerk, 
auditor, accountant. or ot her of­
ficer or employe keeping the princi­
pal financial recorda of the county. " 

Section 11, Laws of Missouri, 1933, P• 347, provides 
in parts 

"On or before October 1 of each 
year, each department, office, i~ 
stitution, comadssion, or court of 
tbe county receiving its revenues 
in whol e or in part from the county 
shall prepare and submit to tbe 
budget officer est~tes of ita 
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requirements for expenditures and 
its esttmated revenues for the next 
budget year compared with the cor­
responding figures for the last 
completed fiscal year. and estimated 
~iguros for the current fiscal 
year . * 'if- .. ..,.*·" 

Tb.ere.fore._ from the foregoing. i t i s the opinion 
of this department that Sl ch purchases made b-y you. as 
sheriff• should come within your estimate fil ed with 
the County Court as provided in Section 11, of the 
Budget Act . Furthermore, it is not necessary t hat you 
obtain a requisition from t he County Court for the 
purchase of s upnl1es . But it is necessary to have 
each order cert ified by the Accounting Officer as con­
tained in Sect ion 20 quoted supra. 

Yours v ery truly 

O!JLIVLR VI . NOU.N 
Assiataht Attorney General. 

APPROVED: 

JOHN w. H'Ol' t JJAli. Jr. 
(Acting) Attorney General. 

ARH:H 


